
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 13 September 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest  
Ordinary Decisions: 

4. Sugar Smart Programme - Report of Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services  (Pages 7 - 18)

5. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Period to 30 June 
2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 19 - 44)

6. Children's Services Update - Quality Improvement Board (QIB) One 
Year On - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services  (Pages 45 - 72)

7. Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service Model - Report of Corporate 
Director of Adult and Health Services  (Pages 73 - 92)

8. Locomotion - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services  (Pages 93 - 102)

9. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 - Report 
of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 103 - 106)

10. Quarter One 2017/18 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 107 - 162)

11. Welfare reform and poverty issues  - Joint Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships and Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People's Services  (Pages 163 - 188)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
5 September 2017

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Council Chamber, Crook Council Offices, Crook, 
Co Durham, DL15 9ES on Wednesday 12 July 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of Council) in the Chair 

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier, 
K Shaw and B Stephens

Also present:
Councillors J Clare, S Dunn, M McKeon, A Patterson and A Surtees

1 Public Questions 

A written response would be made to a question received from a member of the 
public who could not be present at the meeting, about the building that formerly 
housed the DLI museum.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan (8), Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22 
and Reviews of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme, Council Tax 
Discounts and Business Discretionary Rate Reliefs

 Key Decision: CORP/R/17/02

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided an update on the 
development of the 2018/19 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)(8)) 
and Council Plan / Service Plans 2018/19 to 2021/22.  The report also considered 
reviews of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme, Council Tax discounts and 
Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet members spoke about the financial outlook of the authority continuing to be 
challenging, and of the various uncertainties affecting the finances including 
deterioration of the public finances, brexit, policies to be introduced following the 
general election, and public sector pay. The achievement of £41m in savings over 
the next four years which is on top of the savings of over £200m which have 
already been made will need to be made. Despite the huge cut to finances the 
authority have still balanced its budget which is commendable to all. It was pointed 
out that all services would be looked at again to find savings going forward. The 
Cabinet were delighted however to continue to provide the local council tax 
reduction scheme, and also the introduction of support for care leavers.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

5 Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the Treasury Management outturn position for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 

6 2016/17 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided Cabinet with details of the revenue and capital outturn for the General 
Fund for 2016/17, and the 2016/17 outturn for the Collection Fund in respect of 
Council Tax collection and Business Rates collection (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members commented on the speed that finance officers had been able to 
produce the detailed financial position included in the report, and asked that their 
thanks be relayed to the team.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which confirmed that the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 6) had been 
successfully delivered (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 4



8 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-17 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which presented the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report 
2016-17, provided information on the current position of the County Durham 
Safeguarding Adults Board and outlined achievements during 2016/17 and plans 
for 2017/18 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

9 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016/17 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services, the Corporate Director of Children and Young Peoples Services and the 
Director of Public Health which presented the Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 
2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

The work undertaken by the Board and its partners was commended.

Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 

10 Self Evaluation of Local Area Special Education Needs and Disability Reforms  

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided Cabinet with an overview of the Self-Evaluation 
of the implementation of the Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Reforms (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

11 Children and Young People's Services Annual Reports and Plans 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided an executive summary of the Youth Justice Plan 
2017/19, the Annual Report of Fostering Panels and the Fostering Service 2016/17 
and the Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016/17 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 

Members praised the work that had been undertaken on the training of taxi drivers 
in raising their awareness on both child exploitation, and dementia. Taxi drivers 
were also thanked for their attendance at these events which had been in their own 
time.  

Page 5



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

12 Durham County Council's Response to Housing White Paper Consultation 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which presented Durham County Council’s response to the Housing 
White Paper (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved.

13 Regeneration of Peterlee - Re-provision of Peterlee Library 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which detailed the process for vacating the existing library site to 
allow for the disposal of land and re-providing the service within Peterlee Leisure 
Centre (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services in presenting the report 
advised that Cabinet members had been provided with a copy of the Equality 
Impact Assessment which had been undertaken, and that a copy had been 
published on the council’s website.

Cabinet members welcomed the move, and in doing so thanked the two local 
members for all their hard work in progressing this.  

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Page 6



Cabinet  
 
13 September 2017 
 
Sugar Smart Programme 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 
Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Lead for Adult and Health 
Services  

 

 

Purpose of the report 

 
1 To provide Cabinet with an update from the Sugar Smart programme following 

a countywide launch.  
 

Background 
 
2 In County Durham 24% of 4-5 year olds, 37% of 10-11 year olds have excess 

weight and an estimated 68% of adults. If an individual is overweight or obese 
they are more prone to a range of serious health problems such as 
card
[...]
thod of 

communication 

Notes: include target audience where appropriate an 

rationale for the action 

Action by Estimate costs  Job ref 

from TTD 

Internal communications 

 Buzz Make those working with the target audiences aware 

of Sugar Smart 

 Nil  

 Members Update Ensure Members are aware of the work done to 

support reductions in sugar consumption 

 Nil  

 Staff intranet Make those working with target audiences aware of 

Sugar Smart and the key messages 

 Nil  

 Notice boards and reception areas Provide printed materials for locations   See printed 

materials above 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 18



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

13 September 2017 
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 30 June 
2017 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18; 

 
(b) forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

Fund position at 31 March 2018; 
 

(c) use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves. 
 

2 To seek approval of the budget adjustments and proposed sums outside of 
the cash limit. 
 

Background 

3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Council agreed the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, which incorporates the revenue and capital 
budgets for 2017/18, on 22 February 2017. 

4 The Constitution also states that the Chief Finance Officer must report to 
Cabinet on the overall Council budget monitoring position on a quarterly 
basis. 

5 This is the first quarter’s report which provides the initial indication of the 
revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18 based upon expenditure and income 
up to 30 June 2017. 

Revenue Outturn Forecast – Based on Position to 30 June 2017 

6 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budget with further 
detail 
[...]
 Insurance Reserve Corporate Fin -9,991 0 0 0 0 -9,991

39 Performance Reward Grant Reserve Corporate Fin -638 400 0 0 400 -238

40 MTFP Redundancy and Early Retirement Reserve Corporate Fin -12,822 2,333 0 0 2,333 -10,489

41 Office Accommodation Project Support Reserve Corporate Fin -77 0 0 0 0 -77

42 Budget Support Reserve Corporate Fin -42,622 12,622 0 0 12,622 -30,000

44 Office Accommodation Capital Reserve Corporate Fin -40,645 0 0 0 0 -40,645

45 Inspire Programme Reserve Corporate Fin -2,664 1,225 0 0 1,225 -1,439

Total Earmarked Reserves -186,295 28,101 -2,068 1,773 27,806 -158,489

Cash Limit Reserves

46 Adult and Health Services -5,512 0 -2,599 38 -2,561 -8,073

47 Children and Young People's Services -3,309 819 3,936 -1,819 2,936 -373

48 Regeneration and Local Services -6,231 304 -929 328 -297 -6,528

49 Resources -1,023 145 -832 0 -687 -1,710

50 Transformation and Partnerships -179 0 440 -320 120 -59

Total Cash Limit Reserves -16,254 1,268 16 -1,773 -489 -16,743

Total Council Reserves -202,549 29,369 -2,052 0 27,317 -175,232

Schools' Balances

Sch 1 Schools' Revenue Balance CYPS -19,836 9,314 0 0 9,314 -10,522

Sch 2 DSG Reserve CYPS -11,159 1,066 0 0 1,066 -10,093

Total Schools and DSG Reserve -30,995 10,380 0 0 10,380 -20,615

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
13 September 2017 
 
Children’s Services Update – Quality 
Improvement Board (QIB) One Year On  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an analysis of progress to 
date against the improvement activity across Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) following the Ofsted inspection which took place between 
February and March 2016.   

 
2 This report is supported by regular performance reporting 
[...]
oped 

 Management sign off in place 

 Audit complete 

 
Strategic Manager, Looked After Children and 
Permanence 

 
 
 
 

Jun 16 
Started  
Sept 16 

 
 
 
 

Sept 16 
July 16 
Oct 16 

 

 
RTHIs inform plans to reduce risk for young people 
who go missing. 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet Report  
 
13 September 2017 
 
Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service 
Model 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Lead for Adult and Health 
Services 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To present Cabinet with an overview of the proposed new model for the Drug 

and Alcohol Recovery Service. The report will cover the rationale for change, 
the proposed new model and detail on the consultation process. 

 
2 To make recommendations to Cabinet for the tender process for drug and 

alcohol services. 
 
Background 
 
3 Local authorities have the duty to reduce health inequalities and improve the 

health of their local population by the provision of public health services aimed 
at reducing drug and alcohol misuse. 

 
4 There were an estimated 2,155 opiate and/or crack users (OCUs) in County 

Durham in 2011/12 (PHE Fingertips). The number of these OCUs injecting 
was estimated to be 1,076. At the end of Quarter 4 2016/17, there were 1504 
OCU actively engaged in treatment services. This gives a treatment 
penetration rate of 70% for opiate users (penetration is the percentage of 
people who are accessing treatment as a proportion of those who are 
estimated to use drugs). There is potential for other users in the community 
not to be accessing any recovery support. 

 
5 Drug and alcohol services make a significant contribution to tackling health 

inequalities, increasing life expectancy, improving the health and well-being of 
families and reducing crime and disorder in our local communities.  

 
6 In a recent Public Health England Re
[...]
bmission of completed Tender 27/10/2017 13:00 pm 

Evaluation of Tender submissions 23/10/2017 to 31/10/2017 

Approval under Council scheme of delegation 03/11/2017 

Notification of Tender evaluation results 06/11/2017 

ALCATEL standstill period 06/11/2017 to16/11/2017 

Expected contract award date 17/11/2017 

Mobilisation period 20/11/2017 to 31/01/2018 

Expected contract start date 01/02/2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



Cabinet 
 

13 September 2017 
 

Locomotion 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services 
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Culture & Sport 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to enter into new management 
arrangements at Locomotion.  The report seeks approval to transfer 
operational responsibility for the site into a single management structure 
under The Science Museum Group’s (SMG) control; whilst retaining the 
strategic partnership between SMG and Durham County Council (DCC). 

 
Background 
 
2 Locomotion the National Railway Museum at Shildon opened in 2004 and has 

operated under a joint management arrangement between DCC, formerly 
Sedgefield Borough Council, and SMG for the thirteen years it has been 
operating. 
 

3 Both DCC and SMG are committed to the long-term development of the 
museum which has exceeded all of its initial expectations.  In order to ensure 
the museum can fulfil its future potential a review of operational management 
has been undertaken with a view to achieving its potential as a National 
Museum, attracting more visitors and enhancing customer experience by: 
 
(a) placing the entire operational management of Locomotion under one 

organisation; 
(b) creating a robust partnership arrangement with an effective 

governance arrangement; 
(c) agreeing a longer term funding agreement; 
(d) resolving the capital maintenance backlog; 
(e) improving the co
[...]
Crime and disorder -  
None. 
 
Human rights -  
None. 
 

Consultation -  
Consultation has taken place with the relevant portfolio holder and the locomotion 
project board.  Further consultation will be required with staff affected using the 
change management toolkit. 
 

Procurement -  
The main contracts for catering and retail are already under SMG control, it will be 
necessary to novate any DCC contracts at the time of transfer. 
 

Disability Issues -  
None. 
 

Page 100



Legal Implications -  
The proposals will require the council to enter into a new set of agreements with the 
Science Museum. Draft Heads of terms are currently under negotiation.  The 
Agreements will include new Capital and Revenue Funding agreements, an Asset 
Transfer Deed to cover items apart from land and buildings, a new Lease, an 
Admission Agreement into the Council’s Pension Fund for transferring staff and new 
governance Arrangements for the Museum. 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet 
 
13 September 2017 
 
Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 7 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of June 2017 
on the delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP7). 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 2011/12.   

3 Council agreed MTFP7 in February 2017 and for 2017/18 the savings target 
was just over £23 million. This forms part of the overall savings target for the 
period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £250 million. 

Progress to date 

4 Previous reports have described our robust approach to delivery of the 
savings so that savings are delivered early where this is 
[...]
agement process.  In addition, risks 
for individual proposals are being monitored through the work undertaken to deliver 
the proposal. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – An Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) was undertaken for the original 4 year MTFP plan and additional 
screening was undertaken for proposals which have been identified for subsequent 
MTFPs, together with any other changes made to the original plan.  In addition, for 
each proposal an EIA is undertaken as part of the decision-making before the proposal 
is implemented.   

Accommodation – As proposals are planned the impact on accommodation is 
ascertained, with staff being consulted on any moves as part of the process.  The loss 
of over 2,578 posts from the Authority will mean a requirement for less accommodation 
and the Office Accommodation Team has built this into the Office Accommodation 
Strategy. 

Crime and Disorder – N/A. 

Human Rights – N/A. 

Consultation – A full consultation with a range of stakeholders was undertaken on 
the MTFP prior to its agreement and again in 2013.  In addition, where appropriate for 
individual proposals, internal and external consultation plans are developed so that 
consultation informs the decision making process. 

Procurement – A number of the proposals involve the changing of existing contracts 
and this work is being taken forward through the Council’s agreed procurement 
processes. 

Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken. 

Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals. 

 

 
 

Page 106



Cabinet 
 
13 September 2017 
 
Quarter One 2017/18  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To present progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether priority theme for the first quarter of the 2017/18 financial year.   

Summary 

2 Despite the ongoing effects of austerity on the council, we continue to improve 
or maintain performance in many key areas. The employment rate has 
improved and is now at its highest level since 2007/08, better than the 
regional rate for the first time since 2014/15, but remains below the national 
figure. For the past two years, the number of 18 to 24 year olds claiming out 
of work benefits has fluctuated around its lowest level since 2014/15. 
Apprenticeship starts for 16 to 17 year olds and those sustained for 15 
months or more from Durham County Council schemes, have increased since 
last year. In relation to Adult social care support, our reablement and 
rehabilitation service is improving with a higher percentage of older people still 
at home three months after discharge from hospital. First time entrants to the 
youth justice system remain low with fewer reported incidents of anti-social 
behaviour. Street and environmental cleanliness is good and we continue to 
divert more than 95% of our waste from landfill. 
 

3 In other areas we see increasing needs or demand, and some performance 
challenges. The number of looked after children has been steadily rising since 
2008 and is significantly higher than national levels with the number of looked 
after children residential placements with independent providers increasing 
considerably from last year. Increases are also evident in the number of 
children with a child protection plan and the number of children in need 
referrals. Challenges are ongoing in relation to the health of the county with 
life expectancy and healthy life expectancy, the mortality rate for deaths 
related to drug misuse, and breastfeeding prevalence all worse than national 
levels. Crime levels show a significant increase, mainly due to changes in 
recording practice, b
[...]
t 30 June 2017 
 
 

Page 162



 

 
Cabinet 
 
13 September 2017 
 

Welfare reform and poverty issues 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation & Partnerships 
Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 
Councillor Jane Brown, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion 

Purpose of the Report 

1 On 18 January 2017, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the implications of the 
government’s welfare reform programme.  This report provides an update on welfare 
reform, with a particular focus on the latest developments in relation to Universal Credit 
and the work the council and its partners are doing in relation to child poverty. 

Executive summary 

2 The government has sought to maintain its programme of welfare reform with new 
proposals and measures introduced in relation to: 

(a) increasing the amount of free childcare for working parents with three and four 
year olds; 

(b) launching the next phase of the Troubled Families programme with a greater 
emphasis on helping parents with complex needs into work; 

(c) support for the most disadvantaged families to reduce parental conflict; 

(d) enhancing the role of Jobcentre Plus in working with local partners to identify and 
help people with complex needs; 

(e) greater support for those with drug and alcohol dependencies; 

(f) changing the reporting requirements on government in relation to child poverty. 

3 Whilst the Conservative Party proposed further reforms in relation to pensioner benefits 
during the General Election campaign, it has since pulled back from these proposals with 
the maintenance of the triple lock on pensions and winter fuel allowance written into the 
Conservative administration’s Confidence and Supply Agreement with the Democratic 
Unionist Party. 

4 The government is moving forward with the next stage of implementation with Universal 
Credit (UC) which will see the roll out of th
[...]
ling poverty and welfare related issues, in particular those which 
impact on children and young people. 

Background 

10 On 18 January 2017, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the implications of the 
government’s welfare reform programme and agreed to an in-depth piece of work further 
exploring child poverty in County Durham. 

11 This report provides an update on recent policy announcements and changes, and 
focuses in particular on the latest developments in relation to Universal Credit and the 
work the council and its partners are doing to better understand and tackle child poverty in 
the county. 

12 Since the welfare reforms commenced in 2011, the council and its partners have 
experienced increases in demand for welfare-related services, including advice and 
assistance, applications for Discretionary Housing Payments and Welfare Assistance, 
foodbank and charity referrals and personal financial action planning. 

13 It is vital for the council to continue to develop its partnership-based approach to 
understanding and tackling poverty and welfare related issues in particular those which 
impact on children and young people. 

14 To provide clear political stewardship for this work, the council has created a specific 
Cabinet portfolio for social inclusion which includes responsibility for welfare reform and 
impact, and following the council’s Annual Meeting on 24 May 2017, Councillor Jane 
Brown has taken on this portfolio. 

Page 164



 

Policy update 

15 Since 2010, welfare reform has been a major theme of government policy and a raft of 
changes to reduce government spending on welfare have been introduced.  The changes, 
which are intended to encourage people to support themselves through work rather than 
welfare, have seen people affected by reductions in benefit entitlements as well as the 
amount of benefit people may receive.  People of pension age continue to be protected 
against many of the wider reform changes. 

16 The govern
[...]
 18 January 2017  

Page 187



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – It is expected that the £1,300,793 DHP grant allocation for 2017/18 will be fully 
expended, with the potential for a small overspend which would be funded from the Welfare 
Assistance Scheme budget, if required. 

 

Staffing – There are no new staffing implications contained within the report. 

 

Risk – N/A 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – The council’s Welfare Assistance 
Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payments policy have been subject to equality impact 
assessments where appropriate. 

 

Accommodation – N/A 

 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

 

Human Rights – N/A 

 

Consultation – The Poverty Action Plan was informed by feedback following consultation events 
at the Poverty and the Work Place Conference and the Health and Wellbeing Board’s ‘Big Tent 
Event’. 

 

Procurement – N/A 

 

Disability Issues – N/A 

 

Legal Implications – N/A 

 

Page 188


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017
	4 Sugar Smart Programme - Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
	5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Period to 30 June 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Children's Services Update - Quality Improvement Board (QIB) One Year On - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	7 Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service Model - Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
	8 Locomotion - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
	9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	10 Quarter One 2017/18 Performance Management Report - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	11 Welfare reform and poverty issues  - Joint Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships and Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 13 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jane Brown

Also Present:
Councillors H Bennett, J Clare, R Crute, S Dunn, I Jewell, L Maddison, M McKeon, 
A Patterson and J Shuttleworth

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair

3 Declarations of interest 

In relation to item 4 Councillor C Marshall declared an interest as an employee of 
Durham Community Action.

4 Sugar Smart Programme 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided an update on the Sugar Smart programme following a 
countywide launch (for copy see file of minutes). 

Cabinet members welcomed the launch of this initiative.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18, the 
forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection Fund position 
at 31 March 2018, and the use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves (for 
copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 Children's Services Update - Quality Improvement Board (QIB) One Year On - 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which examined progress to date against the improvement 
activity across the Children and Young People’s Services following the Ofsted 
Inspection which took place between February and March 2016 (for copy of report 
see file of minutes).

Cabinet members spoke of the excellent work that had been taken in this area, and 
congratulated all those involved for their hard work.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

7 Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service Model 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided an overview of the new model for the Drug and Alcohol 
Recovery Service and sought Cabinet approval for the tender process for drug and 
alcohol services (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Those involved were commended for their work in this area, particularly the staff 
working in this field who have already encountered changes to their working 
practices.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved.

8 Locomotion 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which sought approval to enter into new management arrangements 
at Locomotion (for copy of report see file of minutes).

Cabinet members spoke of the success of Locomotion and its national status.



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on the progress made at the end of June 2017 on the 
delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan 7 (for copy of report see file of 
minutes).

Staff were congratulated for the continuation of high level of service provided 
despite the cuts made during austerity which continues. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

10 Quarter One 2017/18 Performance Management Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the Council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether priority theme for the first quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for 
copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

11 Welfare reform and poverty issues  

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
which provided an update on welfare reform with a particular focus on the latest 
developments in relation to Universal Credit and the work the council and its 
partners are doing in relation to child poverty (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Members spoke at length about the impact that welfare reform was having on 
residents in County Durham, and of the measures that the Authority was taking to 
assist residents in conjunction with its partners.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.


